## **RESOLUTION NO. 080627**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO FOR THE PURCHASE OF TAX-DEFAULTED LAND

\_\_\_\_\_

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

**WHEREAS**, the list of properties detailed in the attached Exhibit A, representing each individual entity and its associated parcels, and incorporated by reference herein, have been delinquent in the payment of taxes for a period of at least six years; and

WHEREAS, a separate Agreement between the County of San Mateo and the City of South San Francisco has been presented to this Board for execution for parcels 015-031-090, 091-022-010, 091-022-020, 091-022-030, 091-025-010, and 091-034-080 pursuant to the provisions of Division 1, Part 6, Chapter 8, of the Revenue and Taxation Code, which allows for the purchase of certain tax-defaulted real property by the City of South San Francisco; and

**WHEREAS,** the execution of said Agreement is authorized under the provisions of Division 1, Part 6, Chapter 8 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors is authorized and directed to execute said

Agreement on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest their signature thereto.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## **RESOLUTION NUMBER: 080627**

## Regularly passed and adopted this 10th day of September, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution:	•	
Supervisors:	DAVE PINE	
	NOELIA CORZO	
	RAY MUELLER	
	WARREN SLOCUM	
	DAVID J. CANEPA	
NOES and against said resolution:		
Supervisors:	NONE	

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

## Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors